

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Donald Robert Cossette, individually, and)
Donald Robert Cossette and Marjorie)
Cossette as Co-Trustees of the Angela R.)
Cossette Revocable Living Trust Dated)
November 21, 2002,)

Supreme Court No. 20160311

Appellants,)

District Court No.
09-2016-CV-01391

vs.)

Cass County Joint Water Resource District,)

Appellee.)

Appeal from Memorandum Opinion and Order of the
District Court Entered on July 22, 2016

County of Cass, East Central Judicial District
Honorable Steven L. Marquart, Presiding

PETITION FOR REHEARING

Christopher M. McShane, ND ID #06207
OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.
901 - 13th Avenue East
P.O. Box 458
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458
TEL (701) 282-3249
FAX (701) 282-0825
cmcshane@ohnstadlaw.com
*Attorney for Appellee,
Cass County Joint Water Resource
District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph [¶]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Legal Standard 6

II. Whether the Court overlooked its prior decisions and North Dakota statutes by concluding the Cossettes were aggrieved persons 7

 A. The district court found the Cossettes are not factually aggrieved 7

 B. The Cossettes failed to prove they are aggrieved 11

 1. The Cossettes are not aggrieved under prior case law 12

 2. The appeal conflicts with the eminent domain statutes ... 18

III. Whether the far-reaching implications of the Court’s decision warrant granting the petition for rehearing 23

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph [¶]

CASES

Burleigh County Water Res. Dist. v. Burleigh County,
510 N.W.2d 624 (N.D. 1994) 12

Cossette v. Cass County Joint Water Resource District,
2017 ND 120, _ N.W.2d _ 5, 9, 15, 18, 20

Farstveet v. Rudolph ex rel. Eileen Rudolph Estate,
2000 ND 189, 630 N.W.2d 24 6

Gowan v. Ward County Comm’n, 2009 ND 72, 764 N.W.2d 425 20

Hagerott v. Morton County Bd. of Comm’rs, 2010 ND 32, 778 N.W.2d 813 ... 7

Holkedvig v. Grove, 2014 ND 57, 844 N.W.2d 557 22

King v. Stark County, 10 N.W.2d 877 (N.D. 1943) 12, 17

Miller v. Norton, 132 N.W. 1080 (N.D. 1911) 6

Petition of Ecklund, 270 N.W. 347 (N.D. 1936) 20

Shark v. U.S. West Commc’ns, Inc., 545 N.W.2d 194 (N.D. 1996) 7, 14, 16

Square Butte Elec. Co-op v. Dohn, 219 N.W.2d 877 (N.D. 1974) 21

St. Onge v. Elkin, 376 N.W.2d 41 (N.D. 1985) 22

Treiber v. Citizens State Bank, 1999 ND 130, 598 N.W.2d 96 12, 14, 16

Vickery v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau, 545 N.W.2d 781 (N.D. 1996) . 7, 12, 17

Washburn Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 4 of McLean County
v. State Bd. of Pub. Sch. Educ., 338 N.W.2d 664 (N.D. 1983) 13-14, 16

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. ch. 32-15 20

N.D.C.C. § 32-15-01(1) 19

N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-09(2) 19-20

N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-54 7, 15, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.D.R.App.P. 40 6
